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Middle ~ Grou,p ROII8iaC
SebmDe. Ort.a

19'1. Shrl ClIiatamoai l'aDIpahi:
'Will tbe Minister 01 Worb, ....
... IlDd Supply be ple.sed to state:

(a) whether any fund has been r~

Jeased to the Orissa Government in 1959-80 for implementing the Middle Jncom .. Groap Housing Schem .. ; and

(b) if so, what progress has been achieved so far ander the Scheme in Orissa?

The Deputy MiDlsUlr of Works.
Rousing and Supply (Shri AulI K.
Chanda): (al The Life Insurance Cor-
:poration of India have been authorised to release funds to the extent of Rs. 15
Iakhs to the Government of Orissa. for the year 1959-60 under the Middk Jncom .. Group HOIL<ing Schem ...

(b) The State Government place th" funds under this Scheme at th" disposal of the Orissa State Co'opcratiVl'
Housing Corporation and some Collectors of the Districts for disbursement a~ loans to Co-opcratives and to individuals. Information has not been received from the State Government showing the amounts that hav.. ix>en disbursed as loans so far.

COlrlndWltry in Orlslla

598. Shri Cbintamoui Panigrabi;
Will the Minister of Commen:e and 1iu11UItry be pleased to refer to th" reply given to 'Starred Question No.
2220 on the 5th May. 1959 and stat,·:

(a) whether th,' two training-cum-production centn.'S for the develop·
m.ent or eoir industry in OriA."m bav'"
'!wen startP<! by now; and

(b) if so, tht, location of t ~ t wn i-ntr .~

The Mial9ter or IDdastry <Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). Technical approval to thr Orissa Govern, "mt-nt's ~( for (ostablishmpnt of two traininl-eum-production c:entrs for development of coir industry was accorded in April, 1959. The State Government have stated that they could not start these centres so far because their locations had not been finalised. They have now reported that they have decided to locate one of the centres at SakhigopaI in Puri Distt., and other at Krushnagar in BBlasore District.

State Tradlug CorporatioD

598. Sbri BIuIpbi Thakur: Will th<>
Miniater of CoImaeree and IDdutr7 be pleased to state:

<a) whethcr there is any organisation or any authority in Tripura which is acting under the direction of the State Trading Corporation; and

(b) if so, the nature of the progres. of work don .. by the same so far?

The MiDlsUlr of Commerce (Shrl Kanungo): (a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Scbool ia Defenee Coloay. DelbI

J Dr. Ram Subha, SIngh:
600. l ShrI S. A. Mehdl:
Will the Minister of RehablJitatlnn and Minority MaIrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the school built by the Ministry of Re·
habilitation in Defence Colony, Delhi was handed over to a privat" party to run it as a public school; and

(b) th" reasons for nol handling it over to tht' Delhi Municipal Corporation hy Governmenl?

Tbe MIals&"r or Rebab11ltation and MInority Allairs (Shrl Mebr Cbanl!
'Kbauua): (a) and (b). The school building in Defcncl' ,'Olony has r~

given on on~ least" to th(' ana~(~

ment of Lady Irwin School, an. Institute of reput.. fol' opening a Glrl'<
School for which there was a . ~ea need in thl' locality. Delhi MunICIpal Corporation never approached th ..
ini~tr "in thE" matter.

